

Honorable Terri S. Diem has a "big picture" perspective as a result of her variety of legal experiences, for more than 34 years, as a judge, prosecutor, public defender, county attorney, private attorney and dispute resolution expert. Having lived in the Vail area for 32 years and worked in Denver for 12 years, she has the unique ability to understand rural and urban legal and community dynamics. Ms. Diem currently resides in Denver and provides conflict resolution services throughout Colorado, Wyoming and Arizona.

HONORABLE TERRI S. DIEM

As a panelist for an international ADR firm, Judge Diem has provided mediation services on a full-time basis for over twelve years. During that time, Ms. Diem mediated a wide variety of civil/commercial, construction, real estate, personal injury and domestic relations cases. She also provided mediation educational presentations for the Colorado Women's Bar Association, the Colorado Defense Lawyers Association, the City and County of Denver Legal Department, the Aurora City Attorney's Office and several private law firms. In 2011, Ms. Diem was selected to be a charter member of the National Academy of Distinguished Neutrals.

As a trial judge, Judge Diem presided as a settlement judge for other judges in the judicial district. In private practice, she served as a mediator in domestic relations cases. She participated as a judge in a year-long felony case flow management project in the Fifth Judicial District, involving facilitation between all interested parties, such as judges, private attorneys, law enforcement, probation, district attorneys and public defenders.

OTHER EXPERIENCE

Judge Diem served as the Eagle County Court Judge for eight years, and handled over 7,000 cases during her tenure as judge. During her terms, she sat as an Acting District Court Judge and served on three Colorado Supreme Court committees. She also graduated from the State Judicial Leadership Institute.

Over a period of 15 years, Ms. Diem was a Deputy Public Defender, Deputy County Attorney, Deputy and Chief District Attorney, and finally in private practice.

MEDIATION FOCUS

- Civil/Commercial
- Construction
- Domestic Relations
- Elder Law

- Employment
- Personal Injury
- Probate
- Real Estate

PROFESSIONAL, EDUCATION and MEMBERSHIPS

Judge Diem graduated from the University of Utah, *cum laude*, and from the University of Wyoming Law School.

She is a member of the Colorado Bar Association, and the Arapahoe County Bar Association. She is also a charter member of the Colorado Chapter of the National Academy of Distinguished Neutrals.

CONFLICT RESOLUTION SERVICES, INC.

www.crsfamilylawmediationgroup.com

4601 DTC Blvd., Ste. 1000
(303)- 355-2314 Fax- (303)-388-3420 – AZ – (480) 314-1820
Direct Dial- (970)-390-8281
Offices in Denver, Ft. Collins, and Colorado Springs, Colorado - Scottsdale, Arizona – Cheyenne,
WY, and Case Management and Accounting office – Atlanta, GA
e-Mail- Terri@crs-adr.com - Websites- www.crs-adr.com –